Illegal arrest, illegal detention and severe custodial torture upon a Muslim man by police of Murshidabad – IMPUNITY
	Kirity Roy <kirityroy@gmail.com>
	16 March 2017 at 19:14

	To: "Justice Shri H. L. Dattu" <chairnhrc@nic.in>, nhrc.india@nic.in
Cc: Chief Minister West Bengal <cm@wb.gov.in>, Chief Secretary Gov of WB <chiefsec@wb.gov.in>, "DG & IGP, West Bengal Police." <dgpwestbengal@gmail.com>, "District Magistrate, Murshidabad" <dm.murshidabad@gmail.com>, SP Murshidabad <spmurshidabad@gmail.com>, UN SR On Torture <sr-torture@ohchr.org>


 
To										16 March 2017
The Chairman
National Human Rights Commission
Manav Adhikar Bhawan
Block-C, GPO Complex, INA
New delhi-110023
Respected Sir,

The complaint is regarding illegal arrest, illegal detention and severe custodial torture upon a Muslim youth from District-Murshidabad, West Bengal committed by the perpetrator police personnel of Salar Police Station. The victim Mr. Mujibur Rahman was arrested without issuance of arrest memo at the time of arrest, subjected to custodial violence and later illegally detained in Salar police station for several hours. Our Fact finding report attached herewith gives details of the case. Later, victim made a written complaint to the Superintendent of Police; Murshidabad, but no recourse measures has been taken till date
 
The perpetrator police personnel not only violated the rights guaranteed in Article 21 of Indian Constitution but also violated  Articles 2, 5, 7 and 8 of the UN Code of Conduct for law Enforcement Officials. They also violated Articles 2, 7 and 17 of ICCPR (International Covenant on Civil and Political rights). The incident and subsequent impunity legitimize our long standing demand for immediate ratification of United Nations Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment and Punishment.
 
·         The whole incident must be investigated by a neutral agency appointed by the commission
·         The written complaint of the victim before the Superintendent of Police, Murshidabad must be treated as FIR and investigation must be done under the appropriate penal provision.
·         The guilty police personnel involved in committing offences must be booked and prosecuted
·          The victim must be provided with adequate compensation and protection and all the necessary expenses of medical treatment of the victim must be incurred by the perpetrator police personnel only
 
Thanking You,
Yours sincerely,
  
Kirity Roy
Secretary,
MASUM
&
National Convener of PACTI
 

Particulars of the victim: - Mr. Mujibur Rahman, son of Late Musakerim seikh, by faith-Islam, residing at village-Hamidhati Pilkhundi, Post Office-Salar, Police Station-Salar, District-Murshidabad, West Bengal, India.

Particulars of the perpetrators: - Mr. Abdus Salam Seikh being the Officer-in-Charge of Salar Police Station and other involved police personnel of the same police station.

Date & time of the incident: - On 16.02.2017 at about 1.30 pm.

Place of the incident: - Inside the shop of the victim and also at Salar Police Station.

Fact Finding Details:-  
It is revealed during the fact finding and from the statement of the victim that on 16.02.2017 the victim engaged mason to construct a residential house in his property located under Dag no.149, Khatian no.1770, Nouja-Hamidhati, Police Station-Salar. At about 1.30pm when the construction work was going on, the Officer-in-Charge of Salar Police Station with other three/four police personnel in uniform came in front of the victim’s house in a police vehicle. At that time the victim was sitting in his shop of hardware materials. They entered into the shop and the Officer-in-Charge started to abuse the victim in filthy languages by saying “শালা শুয়োরের বাচ্ছা, খানকীর ছেলে, কোন শালা নেতার হুকুমে তুই বাড়ি বানাচ্ছিস”. By saying this, the Officer-in-Charge slapped the victim on his face and also assaulted by him by fists and blows. On protest by the victim the officer-in-charge again abused and threatened him by saying in Bangla “শুয়োরের বাচ্ছা, খানকীর ছেলে; আগে থানায় চল তারপর তোকে এমন শিক্ষা দেব সারা জীবন ভুলতে পারবিনা”.

Under such condition the victim was forcibly put into the police vehicle and he was taken to Salar Police Station. In the police station he was taken into the room of the Officer-in-Charge where he was forced to stand by facing a wall of the room and the Officer-in-Charge started beating him by wooden stick on his left butt and left hand. The victim sustained swelling and pain and also marks of hematoma surfaced on various portion of his body due to the heinous assault. Then he was detained in the police lock-up. The family members of the victim with the help of an advocate contacted at the police station and then the victim was released from the police station at about 7.30pm after he signed in personal release bond. After being released from the police station, the victim received medical treatment from Salar Block Primary Health Centre.

On 20.02.2017 the victim himself sent one written complaint stating the above mentioned incident to the Superintendent of Police, Murshidabad through registered post. In the complaint he prayed for proper legal action against the perpetrator police personnel. The victim stated that till date no action has been taken on his complaint. The victim stated that there were several eye-witnesses of the incident namely Mr. Kamal Seikh, Mr. Ajid Seikh, Mr. Golam Mostafa Seikh and the victim’s wife Ms. Jotshna Begum and his son Mijanur Rahman. 
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